

Continuing Education for Ministers Ordinance 1989 Amendment Ordinance 2012

No 3, 2012

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Continuing Education for Ministers Ordinance 1989.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name

This Ordinance is the Continuing Education for Ministers Ordinance 1989 Amendment Ordinance 2012.

2. Amendment

The Continuing Education for Ministers Ordinance 1989 is amended as follows –

- (a) substitute the name of the Ordinance in the title and in clause 1 with “Ministry Training and Development Council Ordinance 1989”,
- (b) insert a new recital E in the Preamble as follows –

“E. The amalgamated Committee became the Continuing Education for Ministers Council. Since 2003 that Council has operated under the name ‘Ministry Training and Development’.”,
- (c) delete the matter “of CEFM” where it appears throughout the Ordinance,
- (d) delete the words “Council for Continuing Education for Ministers” in clause 3(1) and insert instead the words “Ministry Training and Development Council”,
- (e) replace “object” with “objects” where it appears in the clause 3 heading and in clause 3(4);
- (f) substitute clause 3(2) with the following –

“(2) The objects of the Council are –

 - (a) in fellowship with Moore Theological College, to recruit, guide and select ministers in the Diocese and make recommendations, concerning ordination candidates, to the Archbishop, and
 - (b) to further the continuing spiritual and professional development of ministers.”,
- (g) in clause 4 –
 - (i) delete paragraph (e) and renumber the remaining paragraphs),
 - (ii) substitute renumbered paragraphs (e) and (f) with the following –

“(e) The Chief Executive Officer of Anglican Youth and Education Diocese of Sydney.

(f) The Director of the Department of Evangelism and New Churches, Diocese of Sydney.”, and
 - (iii) in renumbered paragraph (g) –
 - (a) delete the words “a clergyman” and insert instead “ordained”, and
 - (b) delete the word “layperson” and insert instead “laywoman”, and
- (h) in clause 6(1) substitute the matter “4(h)” with the matter “4(g)”,
- (i) in clause 6(3) substitute the matter “4(j)” with the matter “4(i)”,
- (j) in clause 7(1)(b) delete the matter “, (f), and (g)” and insert instead the matter “and (f)” before the word “shall”,
- (k) in clause 6(2) delete the word “clergyman” and insert instead “ordained person”, and
- (l) delete clauses 13-16 and the subheading “Transitional Provisions”.

Continuing Education for Ministers Ordinance 1989 Amendment Ordinance 2012

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

PG KELL
Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 30 April 2012.

R WICKS
Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

ROBERT C FORSYTH
Commissary
01/05/12